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BENEFIT LITIGATION

Court Grants Class Certification  
in 401(k) Challenge

T he U.S. District Court for the Southern Dis-
trict of New York grants the motion by the 
plaintiff current and former 401(k) plan 

participants for class certification in a putative 
class action alleging that the defendant employer 
and plan fiduciaries violated the Employee Retire-
ment Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).

The plaintiffs are five current or former partici-
pants in a defined contribution 401(k) plan spon-
sored by their employer. The proposed class con-
sists of all participants and beneficiaries on or after 
December 21, 2009. The defendants include the 
employer and plan sponsor, the plan administra-
tor, the investment committee and the executive 
committee. The plaintiffs allege four counts under 
ERISA. Count One asserts that the defendants, 
who are alleged to be plan fiduciaries, breached 
their duties of care and loyalty in selecting, re-
taining and monitoring plan investments under 
ERISA Section 404(a)(1). Count Two alleges that 
the inclusion of proprietary funds caused the plan 
to engage in prohibited transactions with parties 
in interest in violation of ERISA Section 406(a)
(1). Count Three asserts that the defendants en-
gaged in prohibited self-dealing transactions be-
cause the plan paid investment management fees 
and expenses to their subsidiaries in violation of 
ERISA Section 406(b)(1). Count Four alleges that 
the defendants breached their fiduciary duties by 
failing to monitor the decision-making process 
of the Investment Committee. The plaintiffs seek 
class certification under Federal Rule of Civil Pro-
cedure 23 and ERISA Section 502(a)(2). 

Under Rule 23(a), the plaintiffs must prove nu-
merosity, commonality, typicality and adequacy of 
representation in order to sue as a class. They also 
must satisfy at least one requirement contained in 
Rule 23(b). Here, the plaintiffs seek certification 
under Rule 23(b)(1), which permits certification 
if prosecuting actions separately would create a 
risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications or, 
as a practical matter, “would be dispositive of the 

interests of other members not parties to individ-
ual adjudications or would substantially impair 
or impede their ability to protect their interests.” 
The plaintiffs establish by a preponderance of the 
evidence that each of the Rule 23 requirements is 
met. The parties do not dispute numerosity. 

Commonality is satisfied where there are ques-
tions of law or fact common to the class. The court 
finds that the plaintiffs have shown commonality 
by raising numerous questions that are capable of 
classwide resolution, such as whether each defen-
dant was a fiduciary and whether the defendants 
acted imprudently by failing to control recordkeep-
ing expenses. Resolution of these questions will 
“generate common answers apt to drive the resolu-
tion” of the defendants’ liability. The defendants ar-
gue that none of the alleged breaches affect all class 
members. But while these distinctions may affect 
the calculation of damages, they do not defeat class 
certification when the harm derives from the same 
common contention—namely, that the investment 
lineup made available to all participants violated 
ERISA. The plaintiffs’ claims are brought on behalf 
of the plan, not a series of individual decisions, and 
the courts have repeatedly rejected the argument of 
intraclass conflicts resulting from the fact that some 
class members made gains. The court also rejects 
the defendants’ statute-of-limitations argument.
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Typicality is intended to ensure that maintenance of a class 
action is economical and that the named plaintiff ’s claim 
and the class claims are so interrelated that the interests of 
the class members will be fairly and adequately protected in 
their absence. The court finds that the plaintiffs have shown 
typicality because they are all current or former plan partici-
pants; their claims arise from the same course of events, i.e., 
their participation in the plan; and they make similar legal 
arguments to prove liability, i.e., the defendants mismanaged 
the plan in violation of ERISA and continue to do so. 

Adequacy requires that the representative parties will 
fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class and 
raises concerns about the competency of class counsel and 
conflicts of interest. The court finds the plaintiffs also have 
demonstrated adequacy because they do not appear to have 
interests antagonistic to other class members and their coun-
sel is qualified. The defendants argue that the plaintiffs are 
not adequate representatives because they do not understand 
the case and defer to their lawyers, but this has been rejected 
since it is understandable and excusable. Accordingly, the 
court finds that the plaintiffs have satisfied all of the require-
ments in Rule 23(a).

Next, the plaintiffs must prove that they satisfy Rule 23(b)
(1). The plaintiffs challenge the investment lineup that the 
plan offered to all participants and the recordkeeping fees im-
posed on the plan. Because the defendants’ alleged conduct 

was uniform with respect to each participant, adjudicating 
the plaintiffs’ claims, as a practical matter, would dispose of 
the interests of other participants or substantially impair or 
impede their ability to protect their interests. The defendants 
argue that the Supreme Court decisions in LaRue v. DeWolff, 
Boberg & Associates., Inc., et al., 552 U.S. 248, 256 (2008) and 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes et al., 564 U.S. 350 (2011) make 
class certification under Rule 23(b)(1) improper. The court 
disagrees. The plaintiffs here challenge the defendants’ pro-
cess for selecting and retaining the investment options pre-
sented to all plan participants and do not assert harms based 
on misconduct specified to individual accounts, as was the 
case in LaRue. As to Wal-Mart, the court finds that the defen-
dants misconstrue the Supreme Court ruling. Rule 23(b)(1) 
requires neither impossibility nor unworkability. Accordingly, 
the court finds that the class is certified under Rule 23(b)(1). 

Finally, the defendants argue that the plaintiffs’ proposed 
class cannot be certified because some class members lack 
Article III standing to represent the class with respect to 
funds in which they did not invest or pay recordkeeping 
fees related to those funds because they did not have an  
injury-in-fact. In light of these concerns, the class definition 
is amended to all participants and beneficiaries of the plan 
at any time on or after December 21, 2009 whose individual 
accounts suffered losses as a result of the conduct alleged in 
Counts One through Four. Accordingly, the court grants the 
plaintiffs’ motion for class certification.   

Moreno et al. v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp. et al., No. 
15-cv-9936-LGS (S.D.N.Y. September 5, 2017).
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resent the class even if they did not, individually, hold all of 
the contested funds or investments. 

Finally, in order to satisfy the adequate representation 
requirement under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)
(4), class representatives must fairly and adequately protect 
the interests of the class. The court finds that there are no 
conflicts among the class members’ interests and that the 
plaintiffs have shown commitment to the case by providing 
deposition testimony and declaring that they will fairly and 
adequately represent the interests of the class. As such, the 
court finds that the requirements of Rule 23(a)(4) are satis-

fied. The defendants also argue that the named plaintiffs are 
inadequate because they lack knowledge outside of what their 
attorneys have told them, but the court finds that this is not a 
barrier to class certification. The defendants also request that 
only one firm be appointed class counsel to prevent duplica-
tion of effort, general inefficiencies and waste of resources, 
but they have failed to identify any specific instances of this 
happening, and the court finds that both counsel have rel-
evant experience and knowledge. 

Accordingly, because the plaintiffs have met all the re-
quirements of Rule 23, the court grants the plaintiffs’ motion 
for class certification.   

Sims et al. v. BB&T Corporation et al., No. 1:15-cv-732 (M.D.N.C. 
August 28, 2017).
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